contract modification is consistent with how the business will be managed post-restructuring. Furthermore, it will
provide the user with information that is more relevant and that reliably reflects the economic substance of our
transactions with our upgraded policyholders, as required by IFRS 4 and IAS 8, in relation to the nature of contract
modifications. The change in accounting policy on Substantial modification effective as of January 1, 2016 is as
follows: Within the United States, the Netherlands and the United Kingdom, substantially modified contracts are
accounted for as extinguishment of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability.

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 23

Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

   12   Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q4 2016

Details of the impact of the adjustments on comparative periods are provided in the following tables:

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated income statement

FY 2015 (as
previously

reported)
1)Change in accounting policy

FY 2015
(restated)

Notes
Deferred cost of

reinsurance

Insurance
accounting in

UK
EUR millions

Premium income 4 20,311 - 2,614 22,925
Benefits and expenses 8 33,325 (36) 2,763 36,052
Impairment charges / (reversals) 9 (22) - 1,274 1,251

Income tax (expense) / benefit (134) (26) 270 111

Impact on net income 10 (1,153)

Earnings per share (EUR per share) 17
Basic earnings per common share 0.23 - (0.54) (0.31)
Basic earnings per common share B 0.01 - (0.01) (0.01)
Diluted earnings per common share 0.23 - (0.54) (0.31)
Diluted earnings per common share B 0.01 - (0.01) (0.01)

Earnings per share calculation 17
Net income / (loss) attributable to equity holders
of Aegon N.V. 619 10 (1,153) (524)
Coupons on other equity instruments (139) - - (139)
Earnings attributable to common shares and
common shares B 479 10 (1,153) (663)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (in million) 2,101 - - 2,101
Weighted average number of common shares B
outstanding (in million) 584 - - 584

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 25

1 As reported in Aegon�s 2015 Annual Report dated March 25, 2016.

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated income statement

Q4 2015 (as
previously

reported)Change in accounting policy
Q4 2015

(restated)

Notes
Deferred cost of

reinsurance

Insurance

accounting in
UK

EUR millions

Premium income 4 4,901 - 508 5,409
Benefits and expenses 8 13,305 (7) 541 13,839
Impairment charges / (reversals) 9 (40) - 1,274 1,234

Income tax (expense) / benefit (52) (6) 247 189

Impact on net income 1 (1,059)

Earnings per share (EUR per share) 17
Basic earnings per common share 0.21 - (0.50) (0.29)
Basic earnings per common share B 0.01 - (0.01) (0.01)
Diluted earnings per common share 0.21 - (0.50) (0.29)
Diluted earnings per common share B 0.01 - (0.01) (0.01)

Earnings per share calculation 17
Net income / (loss) attributable to equity holders of
Aegon N.V. 477 1 (1,059) (581)
Coupons on other equity instruments (35) - - (35)
Earnings attributable to common shares and
common
shares B 442 1 (1,059) (616)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
(in million) 2,109 - - 2,109
Weighted average number of common shares B
outstanding
(in million) 585 - - 585

Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

 Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q4 2016   13

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

FY 2015 (as
previously

reported)
1) Change in accounting policy

FY
2015

(restated)

Deferred cost of
reinsurance

Insurance
accounting in

UK
EUR millions

Net income 619 10 (1,153) (523)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss:
Movement in foreign currency translation and net
foreign investment hedging reserves 1,414 (12) 18 1,419
Impact on comprehensive income (2) (1,135)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 234 (2) (1,135) (903)
Non-controlling interests - - - -
1 As reported in Aegon�s 2015 Annual Report dated March 25, 2016.

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
Income

Q4 2015 (as
previously

reported) Change in accounting policy
Q4 2015

(restated)

Deferred cost of
reinsurance

Insurance
accounting in

UK
EUR millions

Net income 478 1 (1,059) (580)

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 27

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Movement in foreign currency translation and net
foreign investment hedging reserves 337 (3) 17 350
Impact on comprehensive income (2) (1,042)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. (129) (2) (1,042) (1,174)
Non-controlling interests 1 - - 1

Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

   14   Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q4 2016

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position

December 31,
2015 (as

previously
reported) 1) Change in accounting policy

December 31,
2015

(restated)

Notes
Deferred cost of

reinsurance

Insurance
accounting in

UK
EUR millions

Assets
Intangible assets 11 2,110 - (210) 1,901
Deferred expenses 16 12,547 (358) (1,192) 10,997

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders� equity 23,931 (112) (1,135) 22,684

Insurance contracts 123,042 - - 123,042
Investment contracts 17,718 - - 17,718
Other liabilities 21,940 (247) (266) 21,427
1 As reported in Aegon�s 2015 Annual Report dated March 25, 2016.

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

December 31,
2015 (as

previously
reported) 1) Change in accounting policy

December 31,
2015

(restated)

Deferred cost of
reinsurance

Insurance
accounting in

UK
EUR millions

Share capital 8,387 - - 8,387
Retained earnings 9,319 (91) (1,153) 8,075
Revaluation reserves 6,471 - - 6,471

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 29

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (1,532) - - (1,532)
Other reserves 1,286 (21) 18 1,283
Shareholders� equity 23,931 (112) (1,135) 22,684
1 As reported in Aegon�s 2015 Annual Report dated March 25, 2016.

Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

 Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q4 2016   15

3. Segment information

3.1 Income statement

The following table presents Aegon�s segment results after reflecting the voluntary changes in accounting policies (as
presented in note 2.1) that came into effect as of January 1, 2016 and the impact of the change in the measurement of
actuarial and economic assumption updates, as described in 3.2 and implemented in Q3 2016. Also refer to paragraph
3.4 for an overview of the impact on the comparative numbers of the changes in Aegon�s segment reporting in 2016.

EUR millionsAmericas

The

Netherlands

United

Kingdom

Central &

Eastern

Europe

Spain
&

Portugal Europe Asia

Asset

Management

Holding and

other

activitiesEliminations

Segment

total

Joint

ventures and

associates

eliminationsConsolidated
Three months
ended
December 31,
2016

Underlying
earnings
before tax 388 134 23 14 3 174 13 35 (54) (3) 554 17 571
Fair value
items (226) 202 (31) - (1) 171 (11) - 53 - (13) (22) (35)
Realized gains
/ (losses) on
investments (18) 47 4 - 1 52 2 - - - 36 (1) 35
Impairment
charges (3) (8) - (1) - (9) - (5) - - (17) - (17)
Impairment
reversals 8 8 - - - 8 - - - - 16 - 16
Other income /
(charges) (27) 34 (20) (23) - (9) - (1) (1) - (38) - (38)
Run-off
businesses (1) - - - - - - - - - (1) - (1)
Income /
(loss) before

121 418 (24) (10) 3 387 5 28 (2) (3) 536 (5) 531

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 31

tax
Income tax
(expense) /
benefit 35 (91) 19 (8) (2) (81) (14) (10) 4 - (66) 5 (61)
Net income /
(loss) 157 326 (4) (18) 1 306 (9) 18 2 (3) 470 - 470
Inter-segment
underlying
earnings (53) (25) (17) (3) - (45) 18 60 20

Revenues
Life insurance
gross
premiums 1,958 400 2,739 102 58 3,299 309 - - (21) 5,546 (112) 5,433
Accident and
health
insurance 548 29 8 - - 37 24 - (4) - 605 (1) 604
General
insurance - 36 - 44 23 103 - - 1 (1) 103 (23) 80
Total gross
premiums 2,506 465 2,746 147 81 3,439 333 - (2) (22) 6,254 (137) 6,118
Investment
income 970 487 396 12 16 910 62 1 102 (101) 1,944 (16) 1,927
Fee and
commission
income 408 88 30 9 4 131 15 157 - (62) 649 (42) 607
Other
revenues 2 - - - 1 1 - - 1 - 4 (1) 3
Total
revenues 3,886 1,040 3,172 168 101 4,482 410 157 101 (185) 8,851 (197) 8,654
Inter-segment
revenues - - - - - 1 20 62 103

EUR millionsAmericas

The

Netherlands

United

Kingdom

Central &

Eastern

Europe

Spain
&

Portugal Europe Asia

Asset

Management

Holding and

other

activitiesEliminations

Segment

total

Joint

ventures and

associates

eliminationsConsolidated
Three months
ended
December 31,
2015

Underlying
earnings
before tax 291 135 (9) 13 3 142 3 38 (39) - 435 8 443
Fair value
items (64) (71) (28) - - (99) 6 - (1) - (159) (15) (174)

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 32

Realized gains
/ (losses) on
investments (22) 33 46 1 - 79 1 - - - 58 - 58
Impairment
charges (11) (8) - (1) - (9) - - - - (20) (21) (41)
Impairment
reversals 83 2 - - - 2 - - - - 84 - 84
Other income /
(charges) (10) 93 (1,260) (2) 17 (1,152) (18) (1) - - (1,181) 21 (1,160)
Run-off
businesses 21 - - - - - - - - - 21 - 21
Income /
(loss) before
tax 288 183 (1,251) 12 19 (1,038) (8) 37 (40) - (762) (7) (769)
Income tax
(expense) /
benefit (43) (43) 263 (2) (1) 216 - (12) 20 - 182 7 189
Net income /
(loss) 245 140 (988) 9 18 (821) (8) 25 (20) - (580) - (580)
Inter-segment
underlying
earnings (58) (13) (16) (3) - (33) 19 70 2

Revenues
Life insurance
gross
premiums 1,844 483 1,940 108 49 2,579 356 - 1 (27) 4,752 (106) 4,646
Accident and
health
insurance 560 36 10 - - 47 23 - 2 (2) 630 (1) 629
General
insurance - 92 - 41 22 155 - - 1 - 156 (22) 134
Total gross
premiums 2,404 612 1,950 149 71 2,781 379 - 4 (29) 5,538 (129) 5,409
Investment
income 919 558 612 11 10 1,191 53 1 102 (102) 2,165 (12) 2,153
Fee and
commission
income 417 91 24 9 4 127 12 173 - (75) 654 (47) 607
Other
revenues 1 - - - 1 - - (1) 5 - 5 (1) 3
Total
revenues 3,741 1,260 2,586 168 85 4,099 444 172 111 (206) 8,362 (188) 8,173
Inter-segment
revenues 7 - - - - - 26 69 104

Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

   16   Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q4 2016

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands

United

Kingdom

Central &

Eastern

Europe

Spain
&

PortugalEurope Asia

Asset

Management

Holding and
other

activitiesEliminations
Segment

total

Joint
ventures and

associates

eliminationsConsolidated
Year ended
December 31, 2016

Underlying
earnings before
taxgeographically 1,249 534 59 55 8 655 21 149 (162) - 1,913 48 1,960
Fair value items